	Florida Department O Division of Corporation		Pier Pabel 1 of K FILED 03 JUL 18 PH 4:27 SECRETATION OF STATE FALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA
, :	Electronic Filing Cover	Sheet	
	Note: Please print this page and use it as a audit number (shown below) on the top and bo document.		
	(((H03000236061 5))	<b>&gt;&gt;</b>	
· · · · ·	Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on y Doing so will generate another		om this page.
T(	Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)205-038jj		
: : : · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORAT	ION OR P.A	•
	JUNUS, INC	•	
	Certificate of Status Certified Copy Page Count Estimated Charge	1 0 04 \$78.75	
https://	cfsst.dos.state.fl.us/scripts/efilcovr.exe	<u></u>	7/18/03

ż

1

B 1/18

}

JUL-18-03 12:13 AM M

4076282879 (1)H03000236000 = SECRETURY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

JUNUS, INC

(a Corporation for Profit)

The undersigned, acting as incorporator of a Corporation under the Florida General Corporation Act, adopt the following Articles of Incorporation for such Corporation:

## ARTICLE I- NAME

The name of the Corporation shall be JUNUS, INC

### **ARTICLE II - TERM OF EXISTENCE**

The period of duration of the Corporation is perpetual.

#### ARTICLE III - NATURE OF BUSINESS

The purpose for which the Corporation is organized is to do all things that are not forbidden by the Florida Corporation Laws or by other laws or by these Articles of Incorporation, and to carry out the said purposes in any state, territory, district, or possession of the United States, or in any foreign country, to the extent that these purposes are not forbidden by the law of the state, territory, district, or possession of the United States, or by the foreign country.

### ARTICLE IV - CAPITAL STOCK

Number. The aggregate number of shares that the Corporation shall have the authority to issue is 1000 shares of Capital stock with a par value of \$1.00 per share.

Stated capital. The sum of the par value of all shares of Capital stock of Corporation that have been issued shall be the stated capital of the Corporation at any particular time.

(11 H03 00023606151))

,

Dividende - The helds of the externative Constal Stock shall be

M

Dividends. The holder(s) of the outstanding Capital Stock shall be entitled to receive, when and as declared by the Board of Directors, dividends payable either in cash, in property, or in shares of the Capital Stock of the Corporation.

## ARTICLE V - ADDRESS

The initial street address in Florida of the initial registered office of the Corporation is, 13138 Hidden Beach Way, Clermont, Fl 34711 and the name of the initial registered agent is Jung Un Chang and his signature below connotes acceptance of this designation.

# **ARTICLE VI - DIRECTORS**

The initial Board of Director and Officers shall consist of one member, who need not be a resident of the State of Florida or a Shareholder of the Corporation.

The names and addresses of the persons who shall serve as officers until the first annual meeting of shareholders or until their successors have been elected and qualified, are as follows:

NAME JUNG UN CHANG, President & Director ADDRESS 13138 Hidden Beach Way Clermont, FL 34711

4976282879

(11 Alo300023608

### ARTICLE VII - INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the initial incorporator are as follow:

NAME

Ň

12

JUL-18-03 12:13 AM

JUNG UN CHANG

13138 Hidden Beach Way Clermont, FL 34711

ADDRESS

### **ARTICLE VIII - AMENDMENTS**

The shareholders shall have the power to adopt, amend, alter, change or tepeal the Articles of Incorporation when proposed and approved at a stockholder's meeting, with not less than a two thirds vote of the common stock.

M HO 3000 23606/5),

## ARTICLE IX - PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

4076282879

1H0 3000 776661 03 JUL 18 PM 4:

(((HO300023606151))

SECRETARY OF S

The holders of the common stock of this Corporation shall have preemptive rights to purchase, at prices, terms and conditions that shall be fixed by the Board of Directors, such as the shares of the stock of this Corporation as may be issued for money or any stock or services, from time to time, in addition to that stock authorized and issued by the Corporation. The preemptive right of any holder is determined by the ratio of the authorized and issued shares of common stock held by the holder of all shares of common stock currently authorized and issued.

# ARTICLE X - ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The principal place of business and mailing address of this corporation shall be :

13138 Hidden Beach Way Clermont, FL 34711

### ARTICLE XI - LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Each director, stockholder and officer, in consideration for his service shall, in the absence of fraud, be indemnified, whether then in office or not, for the reasonable cost and expenses incurred by him in connection with the defense of, or for service concerning any claim asserted or proceeding brought against him by reason of his being or having been a director, stockholder or officer of the corporation or of any subsidiary of the corporation, whether or not wholly owned, to the maximum extent permitted by law. The foregoing right of indemnification shall be inclusive of any other rights to which any director, stockholder or officer may be entitled as matter of law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 16th July, 2003.

Un Charges

JUL-18-03 12:14 AM

M

President